
  
  
  
  

 
 
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE 
STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234 

 
TO: The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents 
 
FROM: Douglas E. Lentivech 

     
SUBJECT: Report of the Committee on the Professions Regarding 

Licensing Petitions 
 
DATE: January 7, 2013 
 
AUTHORIZATION(S):  
 

SUMMARY 
 
Issue for Consent Agenda 

 
Should the Regents approve the recommendations of the Committee on the 

Professions pertaining to licensing petitions as listed on the attachment? 
 

Reason(s) for Consideration 
  

 Required by State Statute. 
   

Proposed Handling 
 
This question will come before the full board at its January 2013 meeting where it 

will be voted on and action taken. 
 

Procedural History 
 
Section 6506(5) of the Education Law and Section 24.7 of the Rules of the Board 

of Regents authorize the Regents to waive education, experience and examination 
requirements for a professional license as well as to confer the degree Doctor of 
Medicine. 

 
Background Information 

 
There are 7 licensing petitions and 16 requests for the conferral of the degree 

Doctor of Medicine for review and approval. 
 



Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Regents approve the recommendations of the 

Committee on the Professions regarding licensing petitions. 
 

Timetable for Implementation 
 
Approval of the Committee on the Professions’ recommendations will be effective 

January 15, 2013. 
 



 
 
 

 
 

Cases Presented to Board of Regents on January 15, 2012                       SUMMARY REPORT 
 
 
PROFESSION 
 
 

EDUCATION EXAMINATION  
Experience 

 
Confer Degree 

Doctor of 
Medicine 

 
Three-Year 

Limited 
License 

Pre-
Professional 

 
Professional 

Post-
Graduate 

 
Proficiency 

 
Licensing 

Certified 
Public 
Accountancy 

    13-01-07 
to 

13-04-07 

   

Dentistry  13-01-50 
to 

13-02-50 
 

      

Medicine     13-01-60  13-01-60C 
to 

13-16-60C 

 

 
OTHER   
 

 
Total for fiscal year to date:          181 
 
Total for calendar year to date:      23 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY  
13-01-07 
Tahmina Ali 
Bronx, New York 10462 
 
(Pace University, New York, New York, Bachelor of Business Administration in Public 
Accounting, September 2006) 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform Certified Public Accountancy 
Examination. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Tahmina Ali, an applicant for licensure as a CPA, recently 
passed the four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination. However, she exceeded the 18-
month time conditioning period in which to complete the examination requirements.   
 
 Ms. Ali received conditional credit for passing the Regulation (REG) section of 
the Examination in February 2010. Under the 18-month conditioning requirements, she 
needed to pass the remaining three sections by September 30, 2011 in order to retain 
credit for REG.  
 
 Ms. Ali sat for and passed the Business Environment and Concepts (BEC) 
section of the exam in May 2010. She then sat for and failed the Financial Accounting 
and Reporting (FAR) section in May 2011 and the Auditing and Attestation (AUD) 
section in August 2011.   
 
 She was scheduled to take the FAR section again in August 2011, within the 18-
month conditioning period. Unfortunately, her testing site was closed due to Hurricane 
Irene, and Ms. Ali was prevented from sitting for the scheduled section due to this 
closure. However, at that time she had not passed the AUD section and would still have 
exceeded the time conditioning period even without the natural disaster. 
 
 Subsequently, Ms. Ali sat for and passed the FAR section in October 2011 and 
the AUD section in November 2011, after the REG section had expired.  Of further note, 
while she was waiting for the State Board for Public Accountancy to review of her 
petition, the BEC section also expired on December 31, 2011. 
 
 Based on the fact that Ms. Ali did not substantially meet the requirements prior to 
the unforeseen circumstances, the Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public 
Accountancy does not support Ms. Ali’s petition to waive the 18-month requirement to 
pass all four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination.   



 
    

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 7404 of Education Law and Part 
70 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
require: 

 

(1) A bachelor’s or higher degree based 
on a program in accountancy. 

(1) Pace University, New York, New 
York, Bachelor of Business 
Administration in Public Accounting, 
September 2006. 

(2) Passing scores on the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 

  

(3) Two years of satisfactory experience.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy, recommends that the 
applicant’s petition to waive the 18-month requirement to pass all four parts of the 
Uniform CPA Examination be denied. Instead, the applicant should sit for the two 
remaining sections, BEC and REG, prior to her conditional credit expiring for FAR and 
AUD on June 30, 2013. 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY  
13-02-07 
Steven Coello 
Syosset, NY  11791 
 
(State University of New York College at Old Westbury, Old Westbury, New York, 
Bachelor of Science in Accounting, May 2009) 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform Certified Public Accountancy 
Examination. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Steven Coello, an applicant for licensure as a CPA, recently 
passed the four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination. However, he exceeded the 18-
month time conditioning period in which to complete the examination requirements. Mr. 
Coello was unable to sit for the final section of the Examination within the conditioning 
period due to the unexpected closure of his testing site and was not able to reschedule 
within the testing window. 
 
 Mr. Coello received conditional credit for passing the Business Environment and 
Concepts (BEC) section of the Examination in November 2010. Under the 18-month 
conditioning requirements, he needed to pass the remaining three sections by June 20, 
2012 in order to retain credit for BEC.  
 
 Mr. Coello sat for and passed the Auditing and Attestation (AUD) section in May 
2011 and the Regulation (REG) section in November 2011. He was scheduled to take 
the Financial Accounting and Reporting (FAR) section on May 30, 2012, within his 18-
month conditioning period. However, his testing site was closed due to a technical 
difficultly, and Mr. Coello was prevented from sitting for the scheduled section due to 
this closure. He was scheduled to sit for and passed FAR in July 2012, the next 
available testing window, as there was no testing in the month of June. 
  
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy supports Mr. 
Coello’s petition to waive the 18-month requirement to pass all four parts of the Uniform 
CPA Examination, given that he was prevented from sitting for his final section by 
circumstances that were not within his control. 
 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 7404 of Education Law and Part 
70 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
require: 

 

(1) A bachelor’s or higher degree based 
on a program in accountancy. 

(1) State University of New York College 
at Old Westbury, Old Westbury, New 



York, Bachelor of Science in Accounting, 
May 2009. 

(2) Passing scores on the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 

(2)(a) November 2010: Business 
Environment and Concepts (passing 
score). 

(2)(b) May 2011: Auditing and Attestation 
(passing score). 

(2)(c) November 2011: Regulation 
(passing score). 

(2)(d) July 2012: Financial Accounting 
and Reporting (passing score). 

(3) Two years of satisfactory experience.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy, recommends that the 
applicant’s petition for acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform CPA Examination 
be accepted. 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY  
13-03-07 
Nathanael Marciano 
New York, New York 10033 
 
(Yeshiva University, New York, New York, Bachelor of Science in Accounting, May 2010) 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform Certified Public Accountancy 
Examination. 
 
Statement of Problem: Nathanael Marciano, an applicant for licensure as a CPA, 
recently passed the four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination. However, he exceeded 
the 18-month time conditioning period in which to complete the examination 
requirements by three days.   
 
 Mr. Marciano received conditional credit for passing the Business Environment 
and Concepts (BEC) section of the Examination in August 2010. Under the 18-month 
conditioning requirements, he needed to pass the remaining three sections by March 
31, 2012 in order to retain credit for BEC.  
 
 Mr. Marciano sat for and passed the Auditing and Attestation (AUD) section of 
the exam in November 2010. He then sat for and passed the Financial Accounting and 
Reporting (FAR) section in November 2011 on his second attempt. Finally, he sat for 
and passed the Regulation (REG) section in April 2012 on his second attempt, three 
days, or one testing window, outside of his conditioning period. 
 
 Mr. Marciano’s ability to effectively prepare for and sit for the exam was 
significantly compromised during the nine-month period from August 2011 through April 
2012 due to a documented family medical condition.  Mr. Marciano did continue to sit for 
and was ultimately successful on both the FAR and REG sections of the exam during 
this period. 
 
 Based on the documentation provided and Mr. Marciano’s success on all four 
parts of the Examination, the Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public 
Accountancy supports his petition to waive the 18-month requirement to pass all four 
parts of the Uniform CPA Examination.   
 
 
 

 APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 7404 of Education Law and Part 
70 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
require: 

 



(1) A bachelor’s or higher degree based 
on a program in accountancy. 

(1) Yeshiva University, New York, New 
York, Bachelor of Science in Accounting, 
May 2010. 

(2) Passing scores on the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 

 (2)(a) August 2010: Business 
Environment and Concepts (passing 
score). 

(2)(b) November 2010: Auditing and 
Attestation (passing score). 

(2)(c) November 2011: Financial 
Accounting and Reporting (passing 
score). 

(2)(d) April 2012: Regulation (passing 
score). 

(3) Two years of satisfactory experience.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy, recommends that the 
applicant’s petition for acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform CPA Examination 
be accepted. 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANCY  
13-04-07 
Meghan West 
Tallahassee, FL  32304 
 
(Florida State University, Tallahassee, Florida, Bachelor of Science in Finance, April 2007) 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform Certified Public Accountancy 
Examination. 
 
Statement of Problem: Meghan West, an applicant for licensure as a CPA, recently 
passed the four parts of the Uniform CPA Examination. However, she exceeded the 18-
month time conditioning period in which to complete the examination requirements. Ms. 
West was unable to sit for the final section of the Examination within the conditioning 
period due to the unexpected closure of her testing site and was not able to reschedule 
within the testing window. 
 
 Ms. West received conditional credit for passing the Financial Accounting and 
Reporting (FAR) and Regulation (REG) sections of the Examination in February 2010. 
Under the 18-month conditioning requirements, she needed to pass the remaining two 
sections by September 30, 2011 in order to retain credit for FAR and REG.  
 
 Ms. West sat for and passed the Business Environment and Concepts (BEC) 
section in July 2011. She was scheduled to take the Auditing and Attestation (AUD) 
section on August 29, 2011, within her 18-month conditioning period. However, her 
testing site was closed due to natural disasters and Ms. West was prevented from 
sitting for the scheduled section due to this closure. She was scheduled to sit for and 
passed AUD in November 2011 during the next available testing window. 
  
 The Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy supports Ms. 
West’s petition to waive the 18-month requirement to pass all four parts of the Uniform 
CPA Examination, given that she was prevented from sitting for her final section by 
circumstances that were not within her control. 
 
 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Section 7404 of Education Law and Part 
70 of the Commissioner’s Regulations 
require: 

 

(1) A bachelor’s or higher degree based 
on a program in accountancy. 

(1) Florida State University, Tallahassee, 
Florida, Bachelor of Science in Finance, 
April 2007. 



(2) Passing scores on the Uniform CPA 
Examination. 

(2)(a) February 2010: Financial 
Accounting and Reporting (passing score). 

(2)(b) February 2010: Regulation (passing 
score). 

(2)(c) July 2011: Business Environment 
and Concepts (passing score). 

(2)(d) November 2011: Auditing and 
Attestation (passing score). 

(3) Two years of satisfactory experience.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Public Accountancy, recommends that the 
applicant’s petition for acceptance of passing grades on the Uniform CPA Examination 
be accepted. 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 

DENTISTRY 
13-01-50 
Helmy Mostafa 
Jacksonville, Florida 
 
(Jordan University of Science and Technology, Faculty of Dentistry, Irbid, Jordan, Bachelor 
of Dental Surgery, June 2004) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Regulations of the Commissioner require an applicant for 
licensure in dentistry to complete an acceptable pre-professional education program of 
at least two years in length (including courses in general chemistry, organic chemistry, 
biology or zoology, and physics) and an acceptable professional dental education 
program of at least four years in length, for a total of six years of pre-professional and 
professional education. Dr. Mostafa completed a five-year combined pre-professional 
and professional dental education program at Jordan University of Science and 
Technology, Faculty of Dentistry, in Irbid, Jordan. Therefore, he lacks one year of 
education which is in the pre-professional area.  
 

In addition, Dr. Mostafa completed five academic years of study at Boston 
University, School of Dental Medicine in Boston, Massachusetts from July 2005 to 
December 2010 toward a Doctor of Science in Dentistry degree. The State Board for 
Dentistry recommends that this advanced degree be considered to fulfill the remaining 
one year of required pre-professional education. 
 
 Dr. Mostafa also did not complete the two academic years of study required in an 
accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the applicant has 
achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a graduate of that 
school. Such study is required for applicants completing a program of dental education 
in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school.  

 
However, Dr. Mostafa has completed one year of Advanced Education in General 

Dentistry (AEGD) at Marquette University School of Dentistry in Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
from July 2004 through June 2005 and two years of study at Jacksonville University in 
Jacksonville, Florida from August 2010 to August 2012 toward a Certificate in 
Orthodontics. The Director of the Advanced Education in General Dentistry program at 
Marquette University, Dr. Joseph Vitolo, has submitted a letter certifying that Dr. Mostafa 
has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a graduate of the 
Marquette University School of Dentistry.   
 
 The State Board for Dentistry recommends that the one year AEGD at Marquette 
University School of Dentistry and one year of the Certificate in Orthodontics at 
Jacksonville University be considered as the substantial equivalent of the two-year 



program required in regulation, and the remaining one year of the Certificate in 
Orthodontics be considered to fulfill the clinically-based dental residency program of at 
least one year’s duration. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 

(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)(a)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the Bachelor of 
Dental Surgery, Jordan University of 
Science and Technology, Faculty of 
Dentistry, Irbid, Jordan, June 2004.  

(2)(b)  Five academic years of study 
culminating in a Doctor of Science in 
Dentistry degree, Boston University, 
School of Dental Medicine in Boston, 
Massachusetts, January 2011. 

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3)(a)  One year of study culminating in a 
Certificate in Advanced Training in 
General Dentistry, Marquette University 
School of Dentistry, Milwaukee, 
Wisconsin, June 2005. 

(3)(b)  One year of study toward a 
Certificate in Orthodontics, Jacksonville 
University, Jacksonville, Florida, August 
2012.  

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

(4)  Passing scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations. 

(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

(5)  One year of study toward a Certificate 
in Orthodontics, Jacksonville University, 
Jacksonville, Florida, August 2012. 

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

(6)  United States citizen. 



(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
pre-professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   
 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 

DENTISTRY 
13-02-50 
Jessica Sugajara 
Rochester, NY 
 
(Universidad Peruana Cayetano Heredia, Lima, Peru, Bachelor in Dentistry, April 2002) 
 
Petition for:  Acceptance of education. 
 
Statement of Problem:  Regulations of the Commissioner require an applicant for 
licensure in dentistry to complete an acceptable pre-professional education program of 
at least two years in length (including courses in general chemistry, organic chemistry, 
biology or zoology, and physics) and an acceptable professional dental education 
program of at least four years in length, for a total of six years of pre-professional and 
professional education.   Dr. Sugajara completed a five-year combined pre-professional 
and professional dental education program at Universidad Peruana Cayetano Heredia 
in Lima, Peru. Therefore, she lacks one year of education which is in the pre-
professional area.  
 

Following dental school, Dr. Sugajara was an Undergraduate Research student in 
Fixed Prosthodontics from August 2002 through February 2003 and completed a one year 
Technical Training Course in Prosthetic Dentistry from July 2005 through June 2006 at 
Tohoku University Graduate School of Dentistry in Miyagi, Japan.  Based on a review of 
Dr. Sugajara’s advanced studies at Tohoku University, the State Board for Dentistry 
recommends that these studies be considered to fulfill the remaining one year of required 
pre-professional education. 
 
 Additionally, Dr. Sugajara did not complete the two academic years of study 
required in an accredited dental school program culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of knowledge and clinical proficiency expected of a 
graduate of that school. Such study is required for applicants completing a program of 
dental education in an unregistered or unaccredited dental school. She enrolled in the 
two and a half year advanced program in general dentistry at the Eastman Institute for 
Oral Health of the University of Rochester and completed the program in June 2011. 
This program is acknowledged by the State Board for Dentistry as the substantial 
equivalent of the two-year program required in regulation. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 
Section 61 of the Regulations of the 
Commissioner of Education requires:  

 



(1) Not less than 60 semester hours of 
pre-professional education including 
courses in general chemistry, organic 
chemistry, biology or zoology, and 
physics. 

(1)  See qualification #2. 

(2) Four academic years of dental 
education culminating in a degree in an 
acceptable dental school. 

(2)(a)  Five years of acceptable pre-
professional and professional dental 
education culminating in the degree of 
Bachelor in Dentistry, Universidad 
Peruana Cayetano Heredia, Lima, Peru, 
April 2002.  

(2)(b)  Undergraduate Research student 
in Fixed Prosthodontics, Tohoku 
University School of Dentistry, Miyagi, 
Japan, August 2002 through February 
2003. 

(2)(c)  One year Technical Training 
Course in Prosthetic Dentistry Tohoku 
University Graduate School of Dentistry, 
Miyagi, Japan, July 2005 through June 
2006. 

(3) Two academic years of study in an 
accredited dental school program 
culminating in certification that the 
applicant has achieved the level of 
knowledge and clinical proficiency 
expected of a graduate of that school. 

(3) Two and a half year advanced 
program in general dentistry at the 
University of Rochester, Eastman Institute 
for Oral Health, Rochester, New York, 
completed June 2011. 

(4) Satisfactory scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations.  

(4)  Passing scores on Parts I and II of 
the National Dental Board Examinations. 

(5) Acceptable clinically-based dental 
residency program of at least one year’s 
duration. 

  

(6) United States citizen or alien lawfully 
admitted for permanent residence in the 
United States. 

  

(7) Evidence of the required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

(7)  Completed required course in the 
identification and reporting of child abuse 
and maltreatment. 

 



RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Dentistry, recommends that the applicant’s 
pre-professional and professional education requirements be considered fulfilled.   



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 
MEDICINE 
13-01-60 
David Borel 
Topeka, Kansas  66614 
 
(University of Kansas, Lawrence, Kansas, Doctor of Medicine, May 1971) 
 
Petition for: Acceptance of an American Board of Specialties Certification in lieu of the 
clinical competency part of the New York State medical licensing examination. 
 
Statement of Problem: Section 60.4 of the Regulations of the Commissioner allows an 
applicant for medical licensure to fulfill the New York State medical licensing 
examination requirement by passing all parts of a licensing examination of another state 
given prior to January 1, 1972 that was satisfactory to the New York State Board for 
Medicine.  
 
 Dr. Borel received his first medical license in Kansas in July 1972.  This license 
was based on Dr. Borel passing the National Board of Medical Examiners (NBME) Part 
I in June 1969 and the Kansas state-constructed examination in June 1971.  However, 
the Kansas state-constructed examination is only partially endorsable, and applicants 
must also pass the clinical competency part of the New York State licensing exam to 
meet the full examination requirement.  
 
Dr. Borel completed four years of the Accreditation Council on Graduate Medical 
Education (ACGME) accredited Pathology training from July 1971 through June 1975 at 
the University of Kansas Medical Center in Kansas City, Kansas.  He became certified 
in Anatomic and Clinical Pathology by the American Board of Pathology (ABP) in May 
1975.  
 
 Department staff recommends that the Certification by the ABP be accepted to 
fulfill the clinical competency part of the New York State licensing examination 
requirement. 
 

APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS: QUALIFICATIONS: 

Commissioner’s Regulations, Part 60, 
require: 

 

(1) Six years of postsecondary 
education, including a medical 
education at least 32 months in 
length. 

(1)(a) University of Kansas, Lawrence, 
Kansas, Bachelor of Arts, June 1967. 

(1)(b) University of Kansas, Lawrence, 
Kansas, Doctor of Medicine, May 1971. 



(2) One year of accredited 
postgraduate hospital training. 

(2)  Four years of accredited postgraduate 
training in pathology from July 1971 through 
June 1975, University of Kansas Medical 
Center, Kansas City, Kansas.   

(3) Appropriate medical license or 
certificate. 

(3) Kansas medical license, July 1972. 

(4) Acceptable scores on a licensing 
examination in accordance with 
Section 60.4. 

(4)(a) NBME Part I, June 1969 
(4)(b) Kansas state-constructed examination, 
April 1968. 
(4)(c) Diplomate of the American Board of 
Pathology certified in Anatomic Pathology and 
Clinical Pathology, May 1975. 

(5) Not less than two years of 
satisfactory experience. 

(5) More than 28 years of satisfactory 
experience. 

(6) United States citizen or alien 
lawfully admitted for permanent 
resident status in the United States. 

(6) United States citizen. 

(7) Evidence of good moral character. (7) Good moral character. 

(8) Evidence of the required course in 
the identification and reporting of child 
abuse and maltreatment. 

(8) Certificate of exemption. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
Executive Secretary of the State Board for Medicine, recommends that the applicant’s 
Certification by the American Board be accepted to fulfill the clinical competency part of 
the New York State licensing examination. 
 



Board of Regents:  January 15, 2013 
 

MEDICINE 
 
Petition for: Conferral of the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) pursuant to Section 6529 
of the Education Law. 
 
Summary Statement: The petitioners listed below are all graduates of foreign medical 
schools who have been licensed in New York. 
 
 The applicable requirements of Section 3.57 of the Rules of the Board of 
Regents require completion of a medical education program in a foreign medical school 
satisfactory to the Department which does not grant the degree Doctor of Medicine 
(M.D.), and in which the philosophy and curriculum were equivalent, as determined by 
the Department in accordance with the policy of the Board of Regents, to those in 
programs leading to the degree Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) at medical schools in the 
United States satisfactory to, or registered by, the Board of Regents and the 
Department. Secondly, petitioners must have licensure to practice medicine in New 
York State in accordance with provisions of Section 6524 or 6528 of the Education Law 
or their equivalent as determined by the Board of Regents pursuant to their authority 
under Section 6506 of the Education Law. 
 

NAME OF PETITIONER QUALIFICATIONS 
13-01-60C 

Amala Chirumamilla 
West Nyack, NY 10994 

(1) Andhra Medical College, Vijawada, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 4/10/03. 

(2) License #245679, issued on 8/15/07. 
13-02-60C 

Vasu Chirumamilla 
West Nyack, NY 10994 

(1) Mahadevappa Rampure Medical 
Center, Gulbarga, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
1/16/99. 

(2) License #267016, issued on 10/3/12. 
13-03-60C 

Deepak Desai 
Northport, NY 11768 

(1) Jawaharlal Nehru Medical College, 
Karnataka, India, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 3/6/93. 

(2) License #235224, issued on 2/15/05. 
13-04-60C 

Aamer Farooq 
Buffalo, NY 14228 

(1) Nishtar Medical, Multan, Pakistan, 
Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor of 
Surgery, 12/20/03. 

(2) License #267621, issued on 11/15/12. 
13-05-60C 

Gayathri Gara 
Staten Island, Ny 10305 

 

(1) Kempegowda Institute of Medical 
Science, Bangalore, India, Bachelor of 
Medicine, Bachelor of Surgery, 
4/24/89. 

(2) License #249019 issued on 6/10/08. 



13-06-60C 
Muhammad Ghazi 

Cheektowaga, NY 14227 

(1) King Edward Medical College, Lahore, 
Pakistan, Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 1/17/05. 

(2) License #266408, issued on 8/22/12. 
13-07-60C 

Antony Innasimuthu 
Brooklyn, NY 11209 

(1) Kilpauk Medical College, Chennai, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 5/3/02. 

(2) License #267560, issued on 11/9/12. 
13-08-60C 

Gulam Khan 
Roslyl, NY 11576 

(1) Osmania Medical College, Hyderabad, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 5/13/83. 

(2) License #228737, issued on 6/11/03. 
13-09-60C 

Manish Kumar 
Queens Village, NY 11427 

(1) Christian Medical College, Punjab, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 3/10/99. 

(2) License #265895, issued on 7/7/12. 
13-10-60C 

Yi Li 
Bronx, NY 10461 

(1) Guangzhou Medical College, 
Guangzhou, People’s Republic of 
China, Bachelor of Medicine, 12/1/82. 

(2) License #253071, issued on 5/11/09. 
13-11-60C 

Jaffer Mobeen 
Massapequa, NY 11758 

(1) Sindh Medical College, Karachi, 
Pakistan Bachelor of Medicine, 
Bachelor of Surgery, 12/19/90. 

(2) License #256414, issued on 3/5/10. 
13-12-60C 

Ana Roca Mattei 
Bayamon, PR 00956 

(1) Autonomous University of Guadalajara, 
Guadalajara, Mexico, Physician & 
surgeon, 6/13/03. 

(2) License #266474, issued on 8/29/12. 
13-13-60C 

Kalyan Shastri 
Amherst, NY 14228 

(1) Armed Forces Medical College, Pune, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 12/23/99. 

(2) License #267346, issued on 10/29/12. 
13-14-60C 

Indra Singh 
Schenectady, NY 12303 

(1) Government Medical College, Jammu, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 2/16/89. 

(2) License #238692, issued on 1/13/06. 
13-15-60C 

Sumeet Smotra 
Middletown, NY 10941 

(1) Government Medical College, Jammu, 
India, Bachelor of Medicine, Bachelor 
of Surgery, 7/3/02. 

(2) License #267495, issued on 11/7/12. 
13-16-60C 

Diogenes Valderrama Torres 
Middletown, NY 10941 

(1) Peruvian University Cayetano, Lima, 
Peru, Physician & Surgeon, 3/8/06. 

(2) License #004082, issued on 6/20/12. 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION: The Committee on the Professions, in concurrence with the 
State Board for Medicine, recommends that the petitioners be awarded the degree 
Doctor of Medicine (M.D.) in accordance with provisions of Section 6529 of the 
Education Law. 
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